

HB24-1430

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY SENATORS Liston and Pelton R.

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 443, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL
 2 column strike "10,764,305" and substitute "9,764,305" and in the
 3 GENERAL FUND column strike "7,946,425" and substitute "6,946,425".
- 4 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 5 Page 443, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "(122.7
 6 FTE)" and substitute "(111.7 FTE)".
- 7 Page 488, line 8, strike "Councils" and substitute "Councils^{101a}", in the
 8 ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,785,000" and substitute
 9 "2,785,000", and in the GENERAL FUND column insert "1,000,000".
- 10 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 11 Page 494, after line 1 insert:
- 12 "101a Department of Public Health and Environment,
 13 Health Facilities and Emergency Medical Services
 14 Division, Emergency Medical Services,
 15 Distributions to Regional Emergency Medical and
 16 Trauma Councils -- It is the General Assembly's
 17 intent that the General Fund appropriation in this
 18 line item be used for ground ambulance licensing."

PURPOSE: Shifts \$1.0 million General Fund in the Department of **Public Health and Environment** from administrative purposes in the Division of Disease Control and Public Health Response, including a corresponding reduction of 11.0 FTE, to the regional emergency medical and trauma councils in the Division of Health Facilities and Emergency Medical Services, with a footnote stating it is the intent that these funds be used for ground ambulance licensing.

Fiscal Impact of Amendment						
Department	GF	CF	RF	FF	Total	FTE
Public Health and Environment	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	(11.0)

** ** ** ** **